Decision No. C99-140

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 98C-059G
REGARDING THE INVESTIGATION OF 5005 PROPERTIES, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS CHEYENNE MOUNTAIN ESTATES, AND BROADMOOR VILLAGE PARK PROPERTIES.
Order on Respondent’s Application for Rehearing, Reargument, or Reconsideration; Respondent’s Motion for Re-opening of the Record; Motion for Extension of Time for Filing Transcripts; Respondent’s Request for Production of Evidence and Information
Mailed Date:  February 3, 1999

Adopted Date:  January 13, 1999
I.
BY THE COMMISSION:

A.
Statement

1. This matter comes before the Colorado Public Util-ities Commission ("Commission") for consideration of the Applica-tion for Reconsideration, Reargument, or Rehearing (“RRR”) and other motions filed by 5005 Properties, Inc., and Broadmoor Vil-lage Park Properties, doing business as Cheyenne Mountain Estates (collectively  “Respondent”).  

2. The Respondent controls a propane pipeline dis-tribution system in a mobile home park.  In Decision No. C98-1239 (“Decision”) the Commission found that the Respondent was a pub-lic utility and that the Commission had jurisdiction over the Respondent.  We ordered the Respondent to file appropriate tar-iffs.  While the matter was set for a hearing before an Admin-istrative Law Judge (“ALJ”), the ALJ’s decision and ours were rendered on stipulated facts and exhibits.  A full rendition of the facts can be found in the Decision.  

3. In response to the Decision, the Respondent filed a timely application for RRR, motions to re-open the record and extend the time for filing transcripts, and a request for produc-tion of evidence and information.  The application for RRR argues that the Commission erred procedurally and legally.  The proce-dural arguments are threefold.  First, it claims a violation of the procedures set out in §§ 40-6-109 and 113, C.R.S., and Rules 61(f), 61(g), and 73(c)(5-11) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (“CCR”) 723-1.  Second, it alleges generally that the Commission relied on materials out-side the record; the Respondent cites no specific information or findings in support of the allegation.  Third, it argues that it was denied its opportunity to appear and present evidence.  

4. The references to Rule 61
 appear to argue that there was an improper initiation of the docket.  The Respondent disavows any knowledge of a formal complainant and asks where the complaint is that began the process.  The arguments and allega-tions regarding Rule 73 violations appear connected to an allega-tion of a lack of opportunity to present or be notified of wit-nesses and exhibits.  Rule 73(c)(5-11) addresses witnesses and exhibits in show cause hearings.  Also in connection with Rule 73, the Respondent implies that the Commission looked beyond the record in making its decision.  This apparently is the gene-sis of the complaint regarding lack of witness and exhibit oppor-tunities.  Generally, the Respondent argues that the Commission violated its own rules of procedure and did not provide a fair hearing to the Respondent 

5. Now being duly advised in the premises, for the reasons discussed below, the RRR is denied except insofar as the name of the Respondent will be corrected.  It is denied in all other aspects.  The motions for re-opening the record, for tran-scripts, and for production are denied.

B.
Findings and Conclusions

1. The arguments of the Respondent regarding a viola-tion of Rule 61 are without merit.   The matter was initiated as a show cause proceeding after an investigation by Commission Staff.  See Rule 61(h) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.  The order to show cause fully apprised the Respon-dent of the facts and law which served as the basis for the ini-tiation of the proceedings.  Further, our decision did not rely on any complaint or other information except as stated in the Decision.  

2. Much of the Respondent’s further procedural argu-ments are premised upon the allegation that the Commission looked outside the record to make its decision.  However, the Respondent does not cite any specific facts that came from outside the record.  And, based on the incorrect allegation that materials outside the record were considered, the Respondent claims a right to introduce further evidence.  But again, the Respondent does not discuss generally or specifically what evidence it would seek to introduce.  To the extent that the Respondent’s arguments that it should get another hearing are based upon the allegations of material outside the record, the argument fails.  Our decision was based upon the stipulated facts agreed to by the Respondent itself and reasonable inferences from the stipulated facts.

3. The Respondent’s argument on that it was denied an opportunity to appear and be heard also fails.  We note that the RRR of the Respondent admitted:  that other than some minor pre-liminary facts, “the facts relevant to the resolution of this Docket are set out in the Stipulation and the recommended Deci-sion of the Administrative Law Judge...”  RRR at 8 (“Applica-tion”); and that the Commission Decision “essentially determines the issues raised by the Order to Show Cause....”  Application at 4.  When the Respondent voluntarily stipulated to the facts and exhibits necessary to decide the issues before the ALJ, it waived its opportunity to appear in person.  The stipulation of facts and exhibits was an appearance.  An appearance, by its own admis-sion, which provided the facts necessary to decide the issues.  Therefore, due process was provided here.

4. The Respondent admits that the appropriate facts were before the Commission and that the essential issues were decided.  However, with neither a citation to authority nor an offer or explanation as to facts it seeks to present on rehear-ing, it argues that it must have another hearing, to be called a show cause hearing.  As noted above, the Respondent waived its right to have further hearings by voluntarily participating in the initial hearing before the ALJ.

5. The Respondent’s final arguments in support of its RRR are that the Commission erred as a matter of law.  First, the Respondent argues that the Commission applied the wrong test, that the “holding out test” is still the law in Colorado.  E.g., Matthews v. Tri-County Water Conservancy District, 613 P.2d 889 (1980).  Second, the Respondent argues that the Commission is without the authority to regulate propane.  And third, the Respondent argues that it is not subject to the master meter statute.  § 40-1-103.5, C.R.S.  

6. As to the “holding out test,” we are not convinced by the Respondent’s argument.  We note that the Matthews court specifically relied, in part, upon Robinson v. Boulder, 547 P.2d 228 (1976), and Englewood v. Denver, 229 P.2d 226 (1951).   Matthews, 613 P.2d at 892-893.  However, in Board of County Com-missioners v. Denver Board of Water Commissioners, 718 P.2d 235 (Colo. 1986) (Denver Water Board), the Court explicitly overruled the test articulated in Englewood and Robinson.  The Court observed:


In City of Englewood v. City and County of Denver, 123 Colo. 290, 300, 229 P.2d 667, 672-73 (1951), we adopted the following test for determining public util-ity status:

[T]o fall into the class of a public utility, a busi-ness or enterprise must be impressed with a public interest and that those engaged in the conduct thereof must hold themselves out as serving or ready to serve all members of the public, who may require it, to the extent of their capacity.  The nature of the service must be such that all members of the public have an enforceable right to demand it.  

The Court then held:  “Although we used the Englewood test in deciding Robinson, we now conclude that Englewood no longer pro-vides the appropriate test for determining public utility status.”  Denver Water Board, 718 P.2d at 243.  In light of these statements and holdings, it is clear to us that the test for pub-lic utility status under § 40-1-103, C.R.S., does not require service to all members of the public.  Therefore, the Respon-dent’s argument that it cannot be a public utility because it does not offer to serve all the public indiscriminately, fails. 

7. Assuming, arguendo, that the holding out test has survived, the Respondent qualifies as a public utility even under this test.   Notably, the Respondent holds itself out to serve all customers within its service area, i.e., its mobile home park.  See Public Utilities Commission v. Colorado Interstate Gas Company, 351 P.2d 241, 248 (1960) (“supplying the public” means “all of the public within its capacities.”).  All park tenants desiring gas service are compelled to take service off of the Respondent’s system.  Even under the holding out test, the Respondent is a public utility.  

8. The Respondent next argues that the Commission does not regulate propane prices.  For purposes of our decision, this argument is irrelevant.  As noted in the Decision, we con-cluded that the Respondent is regulated as a pipeline corpora-tion, and not as a propane company.

9. Finally, the Respondent argues that it is not sub-ject to the master meter statute. § 40-1-103.5, C.R.S.  The Com-mission agrees.  However, the Respondent misinterprets the Commis-sions references to the master meter statute and Stiner, et al. v. Planned Management Services, Inc., Decision No. C93-206.  In the Stiner case the Commission found that a natural gas pipeline in a mobile home park was subject to regulation by the Commis-sion.  Aside from the commodity delivered, the facts were, in pertinent part, like the facts before us now.

10. After the Commission’s ruling, the Legislature addressed the issue by enacting the master meter statute.  The General Assembly apparently agreed that the pipeline system in the mobile home park was a public utility facility; it simply created an exception to regulation dependent upon certain cri-teria.  The General Assembly explicitly indicated its agreement with the Decision that such systems are public utilities.  It was because of this legislative indicia that the Commission refer-enced the Stiner decision and the master meter statute.      

11. One factual area must be addressed briefly.  The Respondent goes to great lengths to distance itself from owner-ship of the system, and points to Suburban Propane (“Suburban”) as the potentially regulated entity, arguing that, if there is a public utility offering here, it is Suburban.  Heavy reliance is placed upon the contract between the Respondent and Suburban.  However, in reviewing that contract, it must be noted that, the Respondent is controlling service to end-users and reaping the benefits, facts not contested by the Respondent.  More important than legal ownership are the benefits of ownership that belong to the Respondent:  control of the system and receipt of the pay-ments from the end-users.

12. The Respondent argues that it is not purchasing the system.  The argument is neither dispositive nor convincing.  At the end of the lease term, the distribution system will belong to the Respondent upon the nominal payment of one dollar.  Further, other portions of the system, tank, concrete piers, and vaporizers, may be obtained at a minimal $5,000.  And, as noted above, control and the benefits lie with the Respondent.   

13. Finally, the Respondent notes that the Commission in its order misnamed the Respondent.  In its order the Commis-sion referred to the Respondent as 5005 Properties, Inc., d.b.a., Cheyenne Mountain Estates and Broadmoor Village Park Properties, or, more properly, Broadmoor Village Park Properties d.b.a. Cheyenne Mountain Estates, while the stipulation references the Respondent as 5005 Properties, Inc. and Broadmoor Village Park Properties, doing business as Cheyenne Mountain Estates.  Any error is harmless.  However, the misnomer was never attacked on jurisdictional grounds, and the Respondent, through counsel, voluntarily submitted itself, by whatever name, to the jurisdic-tion of the Commission.         

II. ORDER

A.
The Commission Orders That:

1. The Application for Reconsideration, Reargument, or Rehearing filed by 5005 Properties, Inc., and Broadmoor Village Park Properties, doing business as Cheyenne Mountain Estates, is denied in all respects with the sole exception being a clarification of the name to show Broadmoor Village Park Prop-erties, doing business as Cheyenne Mountain Estates.

2. The “Respondent’s Motion for Extension of Time for Filing Transcripts” and “Respondent’s Motion for Reopening the Record” are denied.

3. The “Respondent’s Request for Production of Evi-dence and Information and for Transcripts of Proceedings” is denied as moot.  The present record is available to Broadmoor Village Park Properties, doing business as Cheyenne Mountain Estates without action by the Public Utilities Commission. 

4. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.

B.
ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING 
 

January 13, 1999.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



ROBERT J. HIX
________________________________
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____________________

Bruce N. Smith

Director



iii.
COMMISSIONER R. BRENT ALDERFER DISSENTING

A.
I respectfully dissent from the majority decision denying the Application for Reconsideration, Reargument, or Rehearing.   

B.
For the reasons set forth in my dissent to Decision No. C98-1239, I do not believe that the subject pipeline is a public utility subject to Commission regulation, and, therefore, would grant the Application for Reconsideration, Reargument, or Rehearing.        

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



R. BRENT ALDERFER
________________________________
Commissioner

� The arguments regarding the Rules are somewhat unclear.  The specific citations by the Respondent do not coincide to the arguments made.  It is possible that the Respondent used an outdated copy of the Rules.   


� It should also be noted that the issues decided in the Decision are analogous to the law of the case.  E.g., Arizona v. California, 460 U.S. 605, 618 (1983) (“when a court decides upon a rule of law, that decision should continue to govern the same issues in subsequent stages in the same case.”). Even if the Commission were to convene another hearing it would strongly consider its previous legal decisions in the same docket absent manifest injustice.  See Verzuh v. Rouse, 660 P.2d 1301, 1303 (Colo. App.).  The Respondent has provided nothing factually or legally meeting such a threshold.
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